

No. 17-10792

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CONRAAD HOEVER,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

R. MARKS, et al.,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees/Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida
Case No. 4:13-cv-00549-MW-GRJ

CROSS-APPELLANT HOEVER'S EN BANC REPLY BRIEF

David M. Shapiro
RODERICK AND SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@law.northwestern.edu

Megha Ram
RODERICK AND SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3438
megha.ram@macarthurjustice.org

Andrew J. Tuck
Phil Sandick
Alan F. Pryor
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
One Atlantic Center
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 881-7000
andy.tuck@alston.com
phil.sandick@alston.com
alan.pryor@alston.com

Attorneys for Appellee/Cross-Appellant/Plaintiff Conraad Hoever

Conraad Hoever v. R. Marks, et al.

No. 17-10792

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Defendants Concede That 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e) Does Not Bar Punitive Damages Absent Physical Injury.....	4
II. Section 1997e(e) Does Not Apply To Concrete Harms Resulting From First Amendment Violations.....	5
III. Contrary to Defendants’ Brand-New Argument, 18 U.S.C. § 3626 Does Not Categorically Abolish Punitive Damages in Prison Conditions Cases.	8
A. The En Banc Court Should Refuse to Consider Defendants’ Brand-New Argument.	8
B. The Plain Meaning of § 3626 Does Not Categorically Abolish Punitive Damages in Prison Conditions Cases.	10
C. This Court, and Every Other Federal Circuit, Has Expressly Rejected the View that the PLRA Categorically Abolishes Punitive Damages.	12
D. Congress Has Ratified Appellate Courts’ Uniform Conclusion That the PLRA Does Not Categorically Abolish Punitive Damages.....	14
E. Defendants’ Position Would Have Extreme Consequences.	16
F. Defendants’ Fall-Back Position Also Fails.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Al-Amin v. Smith</i> , 637 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2011)	1, 4, 20
<i>Allah v. Al-Hafeez</i> , 226 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 2 Ld. Raym. 938, 92 Eng. Rep. 126 (1703).....	6
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 195 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	9
<i>Benton v. Rousseau</i> , 940 F.Supp.2d 1370 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	13
<i>Calhoun v. DeTella</i> , 319 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Carter v. Allen</i> , 940 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2019) (Martin, J., dissenting).....	7
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. 363 (1851).....	11
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972).....	15
<i>Forest Grove School Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	16
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	1, 4, 20
<i>Hoever v. Carraway</i> , 815 Fed. Appx. 465 (11th Cir. 2020).....	9

<i>Hudson v. Singleton</i> , 2006 WL 839339 (S.D. Ga., Mar. 27, 2006)	13
<i>Hutchins v. McDaniels</i> , 512 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Johnson v. Breeden</i> , 280 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Key v. Kight</i> , 2017 WL 915133 (S.D. Ga., Mar. 8, 2017) <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2017 WL 1128601 (S.D. Ga., Mar. 24, 2017)	13
<i>King v. Zamiara</i> , 788 F.3d 207 (6th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Kuperman v. Wrenn</i> , 645 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	18
<i>Manhattan Properties, Inc. v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 320 (1934).....	16
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	6
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	6
<i>Oliver v. Keller</i> , 289 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Royal v. Kautzky</i> , 375 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Searles v. Van Bebbber</i> , 251 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	9

<i>Shropshire v. Johnson</i> , 2015 WL 261017 (S.D. Ala., Jan. 21, 2015)	13
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	11
<i>T.R. v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 2005-CP-40-2925, Order Granting Judgment in Favor of Plaintiffs (S.C. Ct. C.P. Jan. 8, 2014)	18
<i>Texas Dept. of Housing and Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	16
<i>Thomas v. Scott</i> , 2016 WL 3512207 (M.D. Ga., June 22, 2016).....	13
<i>Thompson v. Carter</i> , 284 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2002)	3
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	3
<i>United States v. Pipkins</i> , 412 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 881 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Watseka v. Illinois Public Action Council</i> , 796 F.2d 1547, 1559 (7th Cir. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 479 U.S. 1048 (1987).....	7
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) (Scalia, J.).....	12
<i>Wilcox v. Brown</i> , 877 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Yarbrough v. Decatur Hous. Auth.</i> , 931 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2019)	2, 8
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	10

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment.....5, 6, 7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1915(g)5

18 U.S.C. § 3626.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 198311, 14

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e).....*passim*

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1997 *et seq.*
 (“CRIPA”)17

Prison Litigation Reform Act (“PLRA”)*passim*

VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN REAUTHORIZATION ACT OF
 2013, PL 113-4, March 7, 2013, 127 Stat 54.....4, 15

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. S7,527 (1995).....3

11th Cir. R. 35-32, 8

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....2, 8

Legislative History, *available at*
<https://www.law.umich.edu/facultyhome/margoschlanger/Pages/PrisonLitigationReformActLegislativeHistory.aspx>.....3, 12, 14

Lisa Benedetti, *Comment: What’s Past is Prologue: Why the PLRA Does Not—and Should Not—Classify Punitive Damages As Prospective Relief*, 85 WASH. L. REV. 131 (2010)10

United States Department of Justice, *Investigation Of The Lowell Correctional Institution – Florida Department Of Corrections (Ocala, Florida)* (Dec. 2020) *available at*
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1347811/download>.....17
